

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

California Fish and Game Commission,
Defendant and Appellant,
v.
Central Coast Forest Association and Big
Creek Lumber Company,
Plaintiffs and Respondents.

Case No. S208181

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 26 2013

Third Appellate District, Case No. 07 CS 00851
Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. C060569
The Honorable Gail D. Ohanesian, Judge Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT
CALIFORNIA FISH AND GAME COMMISSION

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
ROBERT W. BYRNE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
GAVIN G. MCCABE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
TARA L. MUELLER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 161 536
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-2136
Fax: (510) 622-2270
Email: Tara.Mueller@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Appellant
Calif. Fish & Game Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented for Review	1
Introduction.....	1
Summary of Argument	2
Legal Background.....	3
I. Policies and Purposes of CESA.....	3
II. Listing of Species as Endangered or Threatened	4
A. Initial evaluation and acceptance or rejection of petition for further consideration.....	5
B. In-depth evaluation of petition accepted for further consideration.....	6
Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
I. Listing of Coho Salmon South of San Francisco Under CESA	7
II. Listing of Coho Salmon Statewide Under the Federal ESA.....	8
III. Listing of Coho Salmon Statewide Under CESA	9
IV. The Commission Denies Plaintiffs' Petition to Delist Coho Salmon South of San Francisco Under CESA.....	12
A. The Commission's first rejection of petition.....	12
B. The Commission's reconsideration and second rejection of petition	13
Standard of Review.....	14
I. Standard of Judicial Review.....	14
II. Standard of Agency Review	16
Argument	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
I. Although the Commission May Consider a Petition to Delist a Species on the Ground that the Original Listing Was in Error, it Cannot Accept Such Petition for In-Depth Consideration Unless the Alleged Errors and Other Information in the Petition Are Relevant to the Statutory Bases for Delisting.....	18
A. The Commission may only delist a portion of a listed species if that portion is a biologically distinct group of populations.....	20
B. The Commission may only delist a biologically distinct population if that population is not endangered or threatened.....	23
II. The Commission Properly Rejected the Petition Because it Contained No Information Relevant to the Statutory Bases for Delisting.....	26
A. The petition contains no evidence that coho salmon south of San Francisco are a biologically distinct group of populations.....	28
B. The petition contains no evidence that coho salmon south of San Francisco are not endangered or threatened.....	29
C. The petition’s alleged errors in the Commission’s prior listing decision are not cognizable under CESA	32
1. The Commission may not re-define a listed species based on a determination that certain populations are “unimportant”	32
a. Delisting populations based on their “lack of importance” is fundamentally inconsistent with CESA.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. The federal ESU policy does not allow delisting of populations based on “lack of importance”	33
2. The agencies determined that coho salmon south of San Francisco are important to the survival of the Central Coast Coho species as a whole.....	35
3. CESA applies to all members of a species within its current range	37
4. CESA authorizes listing of hatchery fish.....	41
5. CESA does not allow the Commission to delist a species based on its impact on another species	43
III. Even Assuming the Evidence in the Petition is Relevant to Delisting, the Commission Properly Rejected the Petition on its Merits	44
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Coating Assn., Inc. v. South Coast Air Quality Dist.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 446	24, 25
<i>California Forestry Assn. v. Fish & Game Comn.</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1535	passim
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Fish and Game Comn.</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 597	passim
<i>Central Coast Forest Assn. v. Fish and Game Comn.</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 1433	13, 14, 17
<i>Cornette v. Calif. Dept. of Transp.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 63	40
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center v. Calif. Dept. of Forestry</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 459	15
<i>Fedn. of Hillside and Canyon Assns. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 126 Cal.App.4th 1180	20
<i>Gelfo v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 34	20
<i>In Re Michelle D.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 600	25
<i>McAllister v. California Coastal Comn.</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 912	15
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Fish and Game Comn.</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1104	passim
<i>Ocean Harbor House Homeowners' Assn. v. Calif. Coastal Comn.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 215	14, 15
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 894	25
<i>Robinson v. Fair Employment & Housing Comm.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 226	26
<i>Souza v. Westlands Water Dist.</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 879	20
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 559 F.3d 946	23, 35, 42, 43
<i>Western Oil & Gas Assn. v. Monterey Bay Unif. Air Poll. Control Dist.</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 408	25, 26, 40
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559	15
<i>Yamaha Corp. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	15, 16, 24, 26

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

16 United States Code	
§ 1531	8
§ 1532(16).....	8
§ 1533(b)(3)(A)	9
California. Code of Regulations	
Title 14, § 670.1	24, 29
Title 14, § 670.1(i)(1)	29, 44
Title 14, § 670.1(i)(1)(A).....	6, 30
Title 14, § 670.1(b)	5, 19
Title 14, § 670.1(c)	5
Title 14, § 670.1(d)(1)	5
Title 14, § 670.1(e)	5, 19
Title 14, § 670.1(e)(1).....	5, 6
Title 14, § 670.5(a)(2)(N).....	11
Title 14, § 670.5(b)(2)(E)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1094.5	14, 15
§ 1094.5, subd. (b)	14
§ 1094.5, subd. (c)	14
Fish and Game Code	
§ 2050	1
§ 2051	passim
§ 2051(a)	3
§ 2051(b)	3
§ 2051(c)	3
§ 2052	passim
§ 2055	3, 25, 33, 39
§ 2061	3, 25, 39
§ 2062	passim
§ 2067	passim
§ 2070	4, 19, 20, 29
§ 2071	4, 24
§ 2072.3	29
§ 2073	passim
§ 2073.5	5, 19
§ 2073.5(a)	5
§ 2074	5
§ 2074.2	passim
§ 2074.2(a)	5
§ 2074.2(a)(1)	6
§ 2074.6	6, 7, 29, 44
§ 2075	6
§ 2075.5	passim
§ 2076	14
§ 2080	23
§ 2084	23
§ 2085	23
§ 2114	11
 Government Code § 11340	 7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
 Cal. Const., article IV, § 20	 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
COURT RULES	
California Rule of Court, Rule 8.516(b)(2)	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
56 Fed. Reg. 58612 (Nov. 20, 1991)	8, 33, 34
62 Fed. Reg. 24588 (May 6, 1997)	9, 10, 11
62 Fed.Reg. 43937 (Aug. 18, 1997)	44
70 Fed.Reg. 37204 (June 28, 2005)	42
77 Fed.Reg. 19552 (Apr. 2, 2012)	passim
